

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 3/2016, I.A. 4/2016 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal
(C) No.23917/2011

DY.COMMR.OF I.T SURAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KHANDUBHAI V DESAI

Respondent(s)

(For bringing on record the LRs. of deceased respondent and c/delay
in filing application for bringing LRs. on record and office
report)

Date : 02/01/2017 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
For Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. S. Sudheer, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated that the sole respondent died on 28.02.2005
during the pendency of the proceedings before the High Court.

LRs. of the deceased sole respondent have entered appearance.

In the interest of justice, delay in filing application for
substitution is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside.

Application for substitution is allowed.

(RASHI GUPTA)
SR.P.A.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR-CUM-PS